from plan members and employers will be made at rates set in Minnesota Statutes.
Based on these assumptions, the fiduciary net positions of the General Employees Fund
and the Police and Fire Fund was projected to be available to make all projected future
benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of
return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit
payments to determine the total pension liability.

CITY OF WINDOM, MINNESOTA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2017

(60)

NOTE 5 DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (CONTINUED)

G. Pension Liability Sensitivity

The following presents the City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability for all
plans it participates in, calculated using the discount rate disclosed in the preceding
paragraph, as well as what the City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current discount rate:

Description
1% Decrease

(6.5%)

Current
Discount Rate

(7.5%)
1% Increase

(8.5%)

City᾽s Proportionate Share of the General
Employee᾽s Plan Net Pension Liability 14,614,209$   10,074,407$   6,341,344$

Description
1% Decrease

(6.5%)

Current
Discount Rate

(7.5%)
1% Increase

(8.5%)

City᾽s Proportionate Share of the Police
and Fire Plan Net Pension Liability 1,423,894$   756,067$   204,738$

H. Aggregate Pension Costs

At December 31, 2017, the City reported the following aggregate amounts related to
pensions for all plans to which it contributes:

Public
General Employees

Employees Police and Fire Fire Relief

Retirement Plan Fund Association Total
Net Pension Liability 10,074,407$   756,067$   -$   10,830,474$
Net Pension Asset -   -   (360,080)   (360,080)
Deferred Outflows of Resources 3,516,671   1,078,051   53,336   4,648,058
Deferred Inflows of Resources 1,650,170   1,275,553   -   2,925,723
Pension Expense 1,113,863   189,908   1,201   1,304,972

I. Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed information about each pension plan’s fiduciary net position is available in a
separately-issued PERA financial report that includes financial statements and required
supplementary information. That report may be obtained on the Internet at
www.mnpera.org.

CITY OF WINDOM, MINNESOTA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2017

(61)

NOTE 6 DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PENSION PLAN

1. Plan Description

Ambulance service personnel of the City of Windom are covered by the Public
Employees Defined Contribution Plan (PEDCP), a multiple-employer deferred